(b) Work gloves will be issued to employees requiring work gloves for the 

performance of their job at no cost to the employee. Gloves will be replaced as 
needed. 

8.07 Employees with one (1) or more years of service and on the active payroll on January 1st 

each year will receive a Safety Clothing Allowance of four hundred and twenty-five 
($425.00) dollars effective January 1, 2025 and four hundred and fifty ($450.00) dollars 
effective January 1, 2026. This amount is reduced by one-twelfth (1/12) for each inactive 
month in the previous year. Employees are expected to have safety shoes or boots as may

[...]

(b) Work gloves will be issued to employees requiring work gloves for the 

performance of their job at no cost to the employee. Gloves will be replaced as 
needed. 

8.07 Employees with one (1) or more years of service and on the active payroll on January 1st 

each year will receive a Safety Clothing Allowance of four hundred and twenty-five 
($425.00) dollars effective January 1, 2025 and four hundred and fifty ($450.00) dollars 
effective January 1, 2026. This amount is reduced by one-twelfth (1/12) for each inactive 
month in the previous year. Employees are expected to have safety shoes or boots as may

[...]

made available to the Union and all employees upon request. When employees 
meet the standard for each job skill, through practical demonstration and written 
examination, they will receive a skill credit. Progression up the pay rates 
established is based on credits accumulated. A minimum of one thousand and 
forty (1,040) regular working hours is required for the attainment of any skill 
credit, except for the first credit after hire which requires a minimum of five 
hundred and twenty (520) hours. An employee failing to qualify for a skill credit 
will not be entitled to reexamination until at least one hundred and seventy-four 
(174) working hours have elapsed from the time of examination. 

(b) The Company will provide the necessary training courses and training as required 

by the Company, and work experience, to enable an employee with the necessary 
desire and ability, to advance at the maximum allowable rate.

[...]

made available to the Union and all employees upon request. When employees 
meet the standard for each job skill, through practical demonstration and written 
examination, they will receive a skill credit. Progression up the pay rates 
established is based on credits accumulated. A minimum of one thousand and 
forty (1,040) regular working hours is required for the attainment of any skill 
credit, except for the first credit after hire which requires a minimum of five 
hundred and twenty (520) hours. An employee failing to qualify for a skill credit 
will not be entitled to reexamination until at least one hundred and seventy-four 
(174) working hours have elapsed from the time of examination. 

(b) The Company will provide the necessary training courses and training as required 

by the Company, and work experience, to enable an employee with the necessary 
desire and ability, to advance at the maximum allowable rate.

[...]

of the employee to previously pass that level of trades training or any trades training 
required by the Apprenticeship Branch due to failure of journeyperson exams. 

A.06 Each apprentice will receive forty-five ($45.00) dollars per diem per day of attendance at 

apprenticeship school to a maximum of two hundred and twenty-five ($225.00) dollars 
per week, to be paid on the regular pay cheque. 

A.07 The Company will cover the cost of the required Apprenticeship Service Fee as set out 

under the Apprenticeship and Trades Certification Branch in Saskatchewan and Manitoba. 

REMOVAL FROM PROGRAM